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Abstract

This study aims to know the basic situation about employment intentions among new graduates in
Kunming Medical University, and to analyze its main influencing factors, which can make it easier
for us to help the similar university graduates who are in front of the intersection that “employ-
ment difficulty” coexists with “craze for postgraduates” to make better choices. By using the clus-
ter sampling method, 2014’s medical undergraduates of Clinical medicine, Stomatology, and Nurs-
ing in Kunming Medical University were investigated and added up by using a self-designed ques-
tionnaire. Among 253 questionnaire distributed, 228 were reclaimed (response rate 90.12%). The
analyzes showed: 70% of the respondents only chose to prepare for the work; 10% chose to pre-
pare for postgraduate qualifying examination intently; 18% prepared themselves for both even-
tualities; and 2% opted for going abroad for further study. Facing the choice between employment
and postgraduate, you cannot eat your cake and have it. Most of people are biased towards em-
ployment first and promote themselves by other means after working.
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Figure 1. Percentages of employment intentions
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Figure 2. Influencing factors of the choice between employment and postgraduate
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Figure 3. Proportion of employment intentions of different majors
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Table 1. Employment intentions of different majors
= 1 ARIBLFIEESIT R

24 HENS BT A (%) ik A%i(%) Frlk A% (%)
AR 68 14 (21%) 48 (70%) 6 (9%)
I PR 2 67 12 (18%) 28 (42%) 27 (40%)
i 118 1 (1%) 92 (78%) 25 (21%)

@



PR R el A L R L 24T

4. WAk ERRY

MRPE A, R 25 B 7w, RN AT AR ER IS 2 B A3 (54%) ik I8 Js TAE,
F7r (24%) WP UL, B2 (229%) WAL BT E « 5% T Aok fm AR, ALaE AT ROy ST B B Ré
71, KRy (62%) 1 22 s B LA Jo $RL 2 B 4 1 B A 21824 21, /0 H(269%0) e Bl vt 1) 32 A2 R 7T 24
e/ K (8%0) MR FRMIL FT A8, ANWARSRIm IR 22 5

5. Hig
5.1. B[

e TR, REHERAEW ARSI TR, TAF 5 f b 16 e e B e,
B2 55T ART B W NAESO B BT P AE 15 D0 R e THER, RS IEOLITE, WRERE
PR AR AL . BN B 7e 70 5 vy B S RE T, RSk A JE Pk, kL ik 51t
UAFIESINT AR BN FE L EIRIE .

5.2. Bl EHHEREEME R

A B RGN, RAAA B R 32 2 R R R, LR B BOR SR AL R 55 o E B E
T LB BT RIEFE, B 5RREATHRA, K2R NETAGR N 7 Mk ) LT A 5
REZT, Tt B B RE A T LU 2 A0y ABEAT, 45 AR A B A A B2 5], SRE IR T A
TAER AW IR R 2 40 555 . AN T ST BEEIA B TN W /AR MBS
[P LUROR BT A SRR . KRR HRRR, H2RERSE, ZHRMNRE TSI IE.
B T BRSNS AR R, R S ISR, BTAUE B SRR, LA
STl 2 T B A 1A 2 e A

6. BESRE

AV E SR IRIEARIU LRI &) B E# A8 BIIBERR 2N m i, SRR EH
SRR RDUIR; b) ARMERIFEAREN, ARSI A thfy, HaER AN 7 A [5] .

A, RN HaEA, By A B BE S A 2 I R SRR, B A A
CHIL T “ME2g. 2R ARVERZL FRRGL4]. T AT an bt e s w3, ozt
WA NE B, BT, TR R, SRS, R B R, RS
O, ATRLEERAS /N BABRS TR A ) 2A BT AL oL, tr] BLAS e T2 lkxt 1, B8R
TR L G PR VAR B A HB AT TAR, FHEE A KM 75k, 8T E 58577,
St hiARD KR, REEEANE SRR, N, e 0 AAR k. EE A,
HHFSEHUIR ST AL 2 . BOEHROII BUR . SRR, 2R R 2 nse w45 SMEE, 51 FEZA
B AL S R0, B IR IR R BN E, B ER A A U K R 2 R 2% Pl e

E&mE
ZHAE AR RITRE(Q12004); BB AR} A b AR 81(20120Y 29) .

SE K (References)

[1] #EiE, BIHTE, (7, 5 (2013) JIAGEE2ERe = e S 5 R B R RS, 7 E 7574+, 3, 286-295
[2] BBh, MRHh, RZM (2013) KREFAEFOSHEHIEBEREIHT. /HE 17z, 2, 229-230.



BE R Halb A Al 55 1] 3 5 20 A

[81 H% (2014) BEZReiRImREE 2 5 i B b 22 B il R R 22 e 0. 3 2 R 225 547K, 1, TT-T8.

[4] EAHR EEAL, BRI (2009) P AR X B2 25 e 0 BAATL R e b, A7 %, 7, 1251-1253.

[6] RME, Wk, VEFENS, & (2011) 2 MOKSE 2005 GBRAAEMIVIUIR G eV MR A, o E R A, 1,
1347-1350.



	The Survey of Employment Intentions among Medical Graduates
	Abstract
	Keywords
	医科院校毕业生就业意向调查分析
	摘  要
	关键词
	1. 引言
	2. 对象与方法[1]
	3. 结果
	3.1. 调查对象就业意向
	3.2. 就业考研选择影响因素分析
	3.3. 专业对就业意向的影响

	4. 就业后规划
	5. 讨论
	5.1. 就业意向
	5.2. 就业考研选择影响因素

	6. 问题与展望
	基金项目
	参考文献 (References)

